(CEO) of the Company, for a period of 4 (four) 

years with effect from July 01, 2019, not liable to 
retire by rotation, on the payment of remuneration 
and other terms and conditions as set out below. 

1.	 Fixed remuneration (Cost To Company) of  
H2,09,00,000 (Rupees Two Crore and Nine Lakhs 
only) per annum, 

2.	 Variable remuneration, of up to H3,00,00,000 
(Rupees Three Crores only) per annum, based on 
the quantitative and qualitative parameters, as 
detailed below:

(a)	 Based on Financial Performance

Up to H2,40,00,000 (Rupees Two Crores and Forty 
Lakhs only) payable based upon achievement 
of financial performance as detailed below:

Actual *EBITDA as a % of 
the **Approved Budget 
for the Financial Year

Variable  
Compensation 
Payable

Less than 90% of the Budget Nil
90% of the Budget 0.6% of EBITDA

[...]

on May 23, 2019, the consent of the Shareholders 
of the Company be and is hereby accorded to 
enhance the remuneration payable to Ms. Anjali 
Ajaikumar, Vice-President – Strategy & Quality, 
relative of Dr B. S. Ajaikumar, Whole-time Director & 
CEO of the Company, from H55,39,200 (Rupees Fifty 
Five Lakh Thirty Nine Thousand Two Hundred) per 
annum (Cost To Company) to H57,60,768 (Rupees 
Fifty Seven Lakh Sixty Thousand Seven Hundred 
Sixty Eight) per annum, inclusive of all basic, 
additional, fixed and variable remunerations, 
bonus, commission, incentives, allowances, 
benefits, perquisites, amenities and conveniences, 
effective from May 23, 2019; till such time the 
remuneration is further modified in accordance

[...]

RESOLVED THAT pursuant to Section 148 and other 
applicable provisions, if any, of the Companies Act, 
2013 and the Rules made thereunder, as amended 
from time to time, the approval of the shareholders 
of the Company be and is hereby accorded for the 
ratification of remuneration of H1,75,000 (Rupees 
One Lakh Seventy-Five Thousand Only) (exclusive 
of taxes and re-imbursement of actual out-of-
pocket expenses) payable to M/s. Rao, Murthy & 
Associates, Cost Accountants (Firm Registration 
No. 00065), appointed as Cost Auditors, for 
conducting audit of cost records of the Company

[...]

148 and other applicable provisions, if any, of 
the Companies Act, 2013 and the Rules made 
thereunder, as amended from time to time, the 
approval of the shareholders of the Company 
be and is hereby accorded for the ratification 
of remuneration of H1,75,000 (Rupees One Lakh 
Seventy Five Thousand Only) (exclusive of taxes 
and re-imbursement of actual out-of-pocket 
expenses) payable to M/s. Rao, Murthy & Associates, 
Cost Accountants, (Firm Registration No. 00065) 
appointed as Cost Auditors, for conducting audit 
of cost records of the Company for the Financial

[...]

Ajaikumar, as Whole-time 
Director & CEO of the Company for a period of 4 years 
with effect from July 1, 2019. 

The details of present remuneration and proposed 
remuneration is as under:

A.	 Present remuneration:

a)	 Fixed remuneration (Cost To Company) of  
H2,09,00,000 (Rupees Two Crore and Nine Lakh 
Only) per annum.

b)	 Variable remuneration, of up to H3,00,00,000 
(Rupees Three Crore) per annum, based on 
the achievement of certain milestones which is 
as under.

Actual EBITDA* as a 
% of the approved 
Budget**

Variable 
Compensation 
Payable

[...]

H2,09,00,000 (Rupees Two Crore and Nine 
Lakhs only) per annum, 

2.	 Variable remuneration, of up to H3,00,00,000 
(Rupees Three Crores only) per annum, based 
on the quantitative and qualitative parameters, 
as detailed below:

a)	 Based on Financial Performance

Up to H2,40,00,000 (Rupees Two Crores 
and Forty Lakhs only) payable based upon 
achievement of financial performance as 
detailed below:

Actual *EBITDA as a 
% of the **Approved 
Budget for the 
Financial Year

Variable 
Compensation 
Payable

Less than 90% of the 
Budget

Nil

90% of the Budget 0.6% of EBITDA

[...]

Management Committee, Nomination and 
Remuneration Committee, the Board of Directors of 
the Company at their meeting held on May 23, 2019, 
subject to the approval of the shareholders, have 
approved the enhancement of remuneration payable 
to Ms. Anjali Ajaikumar from H55,39,200 (Rupees Fifty-

Five Lakh Thirty-Nine Thousand Two Hundred) per annum to H57,60,768 (Rupees Fifty Seven Lakh Sixty Thousand 
Seven Hundred Sixty Eight) per annum. Ms. Anjali Ajaikumar, holds office or place of profit in the Company as “Vice-
President – Strategy & Quality”, being a relative of Dr. B. S. Ajaikumar, Whole-time Director & CEO of the Company, 
and such increase in remuneration requires approval of the shareholders.